
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 24 January 2024 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes 

To follow 
 

 
4  Safeguarding Annual Report  1 - 36 
 
5  Budget and Business Plan 2023-2026 

Please bring your Members Information Pack to the meeting 
 

 
6  How to keep people out of hospital  37 - 54 
 
7  CQC update  55 - 64 
 
8  Work Programme  65 - 72 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, 
[...]
, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Scrutiny  
Date: 24/1/24 
Agenda item: Merton Safeguarding Adults Board (MSAB) Annual Report 2022/23 
Wards: All 

Subject:   
Lead officer: Aileen Buckton, Independent Chair, Merton Safeguarding Adults Board
   
Lead member: Cllr Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care  
Contact officer: Catherine Dunn, Merton Safeguarding Adults Board Manager 
Catherine.dunn@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendations:  
A. To note the content of the Merton Safeguarding Adults Board (MSAB) Annual 

Report for the period 2022-23.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides the Healthier Communities and Older People Scrutiny 
Panel with an overview of the Merton Safeguarding Adults Board (MSAB) 
Annual Report which covers the period April 2022 to March 2023. The full 
report can be found in Appendix 1. Comment and feedback from the 
Scrutiny Panel will be shared with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Independent Chair of the Merton Safeguarding Adults Board.  

2 BACKGROUND  
2.1. The Safeguarding Adults Board is an independent board which operates at a 

strat
[...]
d 
Transitional Safeguarding 
Working Group – joint with 

MSCP (in development) 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 

MSAB Strategic Plan 2021-2024 

 
 

Priority 1 - Prevention and Early Detection 

Our aim- Adults from all communities will feel supported to keep safe. Partners, 
service users, carers and residents will recognise risk and be confident in their 
response. 
 
 

Priority 2 - Building and Strengthening Connections 
Our aim- Partners, service users and residents from all communities are engaged 
and working together to ensure an inclusive safeguarding framework. 
 

Priority 3 - Making Safeguarding Personal 
Our aim- People will feel listened to and have real choice and control in shaping 
their safeguarding journey. 
 
 

Priority 4 - Quality Assurance & Embedding Learning 

Our aim- Establish a Quality Assurance & Performance Framework to provide 
assurance that the Board and its partner agencies have effective systems, 
structures, processes, and practice in place to improve outcomes and experience in 
the context of safeguarding adults at risk. 
To learn from reviews, for example SAR’s, Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR) and 
Learning Disability Mortality Reviews (LeDeR) will be embedded, and mechanisms 
are in place to measure effectiveness. 

 

 

 
 

•Chaired by LB of Merton Chief Executive and co-
chaired by SW BSU Chief Superintendent

•Provide senior oversight of the MSAB and MSCP, 
including annual reports, priority setting and key 
themes

Strategic 
Safeguarding Group

•Delivery of activity around key themes for both 
partnerships, including but not limited to Think 
Family, transitional and contextual safeguarding, 
housing conditions

Think Family & 
Transitional 

Safeguarding Subgroup

 

Page 9

https://www.mertonsab.org.uk/what-we-do/priorities-plans-and-reports/#accordion-hfogr0
https://www.mertonsab.org.uk/what-we-do/priorities-plans-and-reports/#accordion-jhope0
https://www.mertonsab.org.uk/what-we-do/priorities-plans-and-reports/#accordion-v
[...]
capacity to deliver more appointments from more staff 
than ever before and add flexibility to the types of staff 
recruited and how they are deployed. 

Prospective (future) record access to be provided by 31st 
October 2023

Cut bureaucracy and reduce the workload across the 
interface between primary and secondary care, and the burden 
of medical evidence requests so practices have more time to 
meet the clinical needs of their patients

Mandated use of a Cloud based telephony (CBT) national 
framework

5

P
age 43



Improving Access in Merton
• 75% Practices already using Cloud Based Telephony
• All practices have Online Consultations available
• Promoting use of NHS App
• Digital Change Managers to support practices
• All PCNs had Capacity and Access Improvement Plans approved
• All practices on track to enable prospective records access by 31st October 2023
• Recruitment and Retention programmes in place
• Use of Additional Roles e.g. Clinical Pharmacists, Social Prescribing Link Workers, 

Mental Health Practitioners, Paramedics, First Contact Practitioners
• Patient engagement including through surveys, patient groups; Patient 

communications on new roles and changes to access routes

6

P
age 44



B - Proactive Care

• Enhanced Health in Care Homes 
• End of Life and Complex Patients Local Scheme
• Integrated Locality Teams
• Medication Reviews and Medicines Optimisation
• Annual reviews for Long Term Conditions (e.g. Diabetes, asthma, 

COPD)
• Annual Health Checks (inc. Serious Mental Illness (SMI), Learning 

Disabilities)
• Multidisciplinary working

7

P
age 45



Proactive Care: Enhanced Health in 
Care Homes
• 869 Care Home Beds covered by 10 practices
• Lead Practice for each Care Home
• Named Clinical Lead
• Weekly “Ward” Round
• MDT Reviews
• Care Planning and Reviews for all residents
• Structured Medication Reviews
• Universal Care Plans developed

8

P
age 46



Proactive Care: End of Life and 
Complex Patients

• Cohort of Patients (Complex including severe frailty / in last year of life)
• Individual case review (approx. 4000 pts discussed per year)
• Care planning and review
• End of Life planning where appropriate
• Integrated Locality Teams - MDT input and reviews (approx. 240 MDTs 

per year)

9

P
age 47



C - Prevention
• Merton Health & Care Plan 2022 to 2024 – Prevention of hospital starts with good health and care which starts from an 

early age. The plan sets out priorities for Start Well, Live Well and Age Well. This gives an overview of ambitions for the 
borough, which should be reflected in Public Health initiatives and the services on offer. The plan reflects a commitment from 
health and care organisations to work together, with a shared vision of a more locally focused, person-centred model of 
care.

• Primary Care Delivered Prevention Services 
• Immunisations

• Including Childhood imms / Flu / Covid / shingles / pneumococcal 
• Covid Autumn campaign: Merton 43% Uptake (SWL 44.5%; London 37%) as of January 2024
• Flu: Merton 43% Uptake (SWL 47%; London 40%) as of December 2023

• Cancer Screening
• Cervical / breast / bowel

• Smoking Cessation
• Weight Management
• Social Prescribing

10

P
age 48



Universal Care Plans 
• An NHS service that enables every Londoner to have their care and support wishes 

digitally shared with healthcare professionals across the capital. 
• This helps with a more coordinated approach to health and care. 
• The numbers of UCPs in Merton are increasing. 
• Social Prescribing service is one of the providers helping support promotion of this 

offer. 

Carers 
• Unpaid carers play a vital part in the health and care for Merton residents. 
• Primary Care continues to increase identification and provision of carer friendly 

services, including health checks for unpaid carers. 
• All carers are supported through improved access to social prescribing & voluntary 

services to reduce social isolation and to reduce emergency presentation. Unpaid 
carers are identified and supporting during their cared -or person’s hospital 
admission and subsequent discharge.

11

2.  Community/Integrated Care Services

P
age 49



SWL 111 Service 
• A free to use telephone number and website, offering healthcare advice and the 

ability to refer patients to the appropriate care setting. 
• The SWL 111 service usage has improved this year, 
• A new way of managing more urgent primary care cases, reduces the number of 

handoffs that a patient experiences in their interaction with the 111 service. 
• The 111 service also provides a clinical assessment service helps give advice to 

health care professionals, helping to avoid admissions. 

12

  Community/Integrated Care Services

SWL Mental Health –
• Supporting people in mental health crisis / reducing attendances at EDs.
•  Work is being undertaken at SWL level, to review the crisis support offer 

available in SWL and how this model might improve for greater 
coordination across boroughs.

P
age 50



13

 Community/Integrated Care Services
– 

Virtual Wards and Hospital at Home 

• Virtual wards (also known as hospital at home) allow patients to safely get the care they need at home.

• The Hospital at Home Virtual Wards help to avoid admissions, whilst Centrally Remote Monitored (CRM) 
Virtual Wards facilitate earlier discharge. We are increasing the uptake of these by:
• Changing the operational model and clinical thresholds for access from both primary and 

secondary care
• Continuing to engage with clinicians, to build their awareness of and confidence in the use of 

Virtual Wards
• Introducing a ‘pull’ model on wards with assigned staff and/or Electronic Patient Records (EPR) 

systems proactively identifying patients suitable for discharge to CRM Virtual Wards.

• Initial thinking on virtual wards supported an earlier supported discharge model.  However more recent 
activity has shown that the bigger opportunity is in the prevention of admission (hospital at home). 

P

[...]
 healthcare 
professionals to conduct assessments, referrals, and consultations remotely. This can 
bridge the gap in reduced access to on-site healthcare professionals during evenings and 
weekends. 

• Falls – falls training. 9% of all non-elective admissions are for falls. this is a significant 
growth in admissions beyond what is expected and represents a greater opportunity to 
manage mild / moderate frailty cohorts more effectively in the community via rapid 
response. Based on the current trend, by  March 2025, the number of people being 
admitted to hospital with a fall in SWL will  have reduced by around 30 a month to on 
average 250.  

• Dementia – dementia adviser service and BACSS Behaviour and Communication Support 
services.

15

Community Services 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Healthier Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 24 January 2024 
Agenda item:  
Subject: CQC Assurance: Progress and Departmental Preparations Update 
Lead Director: John Morgan 
Lead Officer: Phil Howell 
Lead Member: Cllr Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

Recommendations: 
1. For Panel to note the developments within the national role out of CQC 

assurance and the department’s continued preparations for both LGA peer 
review (planned for June 2024) and CQC assurance 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 CQC Assurance is being rolled out nationally across Adult Social Care 

departments. Five local authorities volunteered to take part in pilot 
assurance activity in the autumn of 2023. The findings and individual 
assurance reports of these pilot assessments were published in 
November 2024. Four Authorities were rated as ‘Good’. One was rated 
‘requires improvement’. 

1.2 At the same time the CQC published it’s Information Request template. 
This is the core information the CQC is required to receive ahead of 
Assurance visits. This allows all local authorities to prepare this portfolio in 
full knowledge of the request, without waiting to be advised they will be 
visited by CQC. Effectively giving the department more time to prepare 
exactly what is needed.  

1.3 In December, the CQC issued letters to three authorities – Hounslow, 
Hertfordshire and West Berkshire – notifying them they will be the first 
three Authorities to be subjected to the full assurance process. This phase 
of the process is intended to undertake 20 assurance process and as 
such, the department is still preparing in the event we are one of the 20 
Authorities.  

1.4 The department has also put itself forward for an LGA Peer Review in 
preparedness for assurance. This was originally planned for February, 
however due to LGA capacity this had to be revised. We have now 
received confirmation this will take place 5 – 7 June 2024. 

1.5 The purpose of this report is to provide CMT with detail on the national 
process, as it progresses to the next phase and to provide an update on 
the departments preparedness for both LGA peer review and CQC 
assurance. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 
2. DETAILS 
 
1.1 The new Care Quality Commission (CQC) assurance framework for adult 

social care came into operation on the 1st of April 2023 as a result of the 
Health and Care Act 2022. The Act places a new duty on the CQC to 
assess local authorities’ delivery of adult social care duties under part 1 of 
the Care Act 2014. 
 

1.2 There have been some significant updates over the last 9 months 
including: 

· 5 LA pilot sites have completed inspections, and each have received a 
report and rating, 
· the development of a clearer process involved during a CQC assessment, 
· the development of a new Information Return, 
· 3 local authorities have recently been selected in the first wave of 
assessments. 

1.3 During April 2023 CQC requested local authorities to volunteer to test out 
the assurance process across the 4 themes (working with people, 
providing support, ensuring safety within the system and leadersh
[...]
022
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/data-collections-and-data-sets/data-collections/social-care-collection-materials-2022/salt-sources-for-ascof-2021-2022
https://athena.ardengemcsu.nhs.uk/reports/view/68
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/monthly-statistics-for-adult-social-care-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/monthly-statistics-for-adult-social-care-england


 
4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 
 
4.4 There has been no formal consultations completed at this moment in time. 

A number of engagement activities have taken place with staff and 
partners to gather feedback (see 7.6 above). Feedback will continue to be 
sought from people with a lived experience, and this will help to inform the 
self-assessment, improvements action plan and our evidence for 
coproduction. 

 
 
5. TIMETABLE 
 
5.1 A CQC inspection could occur at any point over the next 2 years. Over the 

next 3 months the priorities will include ensuring that a self-assessment 
report is completed, an action plan is completed, and the Information 
return is populated, and any gaps are highlighted and there is a plan in 
place. 

 
 
6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The CQC assessment will test LBM compliance with part 1 of the Care Act 

2014. Any issues with the application of the Care Act will be highlighted in 
the CQC narrative report which will result in further work being undertaken 
in relation of an improvement plan. 

 
 
8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 N/A 
 
 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 62



10.1 Reputational. CQC will issue a rating and a narrative report. A low rating is 
likely to affect LBM reputation in terms of the local community, morale of 
officers, it may affect staff recruitment, and the wider view held nationally. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES – the following documents are to be published with 

this report and form part of the report 
N/A 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

i. Local authority assessment reports - Care Quality Commission 
(cqc.org.uk) 

ii. Information return guidance - Care Quality Commission (cqc.org.uk) 
iii. Assessment framework for local authority assurance - Care Quality 

Commission (cqc.org.uk) 
 

 
 

Page 63

https://www.cqc.org.uk/care-services/local-authority-assessment-reports
https://www.cqc.org.uk/care-services/local-authority-assessment-reports
https://www.cqc.org.uk/local-systems/local-authorities/la-information-return/guidance
https://www.cqc.org.uk/local-systems/local-authorities/assessment-framework
https://www.cqc.org.uk/local-systems/local-authorities/assessment-framework


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

Healthier Communities and Older People Work 
Programme 2023/24  

 
This table sets out the draft Healthier Communities and Older People Panel Work Programme for 2023/24.  This Work Programme 
will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Panel wish to. 
 
 
Chair: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 
Vice-chair: Councillor Jenifer Gould 
 
 
Scrutiny Support 
 
For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Octavia Lamb (Policy and Scrutiny Manager) 
Tel: 020 8545 4728; Email: octavia.lamb@merton.gov.uk 
 
For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 8

mailto:octavia.lamb@merton.gov.uk


 

 2 

Meeting date: 5th September 2023 (Deadline for reports – 24th August) 
 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 

Lead Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Update on primary care 
services in: Mitcham 
well-being Hub at the 
Wilson, Rowans 
Surgery and Colliers 
Wood Surgery 
 

Report to the Panel Mark Creelman Place 
Executive, NHS SW 
London. 

Panel to review when services will open what 
provision will be available to the community. 

SW London Primary 
Care Strategy 

Report to the Panel Mark Creelman Place 
Executive, NHS SW 
London. 

Panel to review primary care services. 

Work Programme 2023-
2024 

Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will consider 
in 2023-24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting Date 21st November 2023 (Deadline for reports – 5pm, 10th November 2023) 

P
age 66



 

 3 

 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Budget and Business 
Plan – Round 1 

Report to the Panel Councillor Billy Christie, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Scrutinise the budget and any send 
comments to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Carer’s strategy Report to the Panel Phil Howell  
Interim Assistant Director 
for Commissioning  
 

 

Update from St 
George’s NHS Trust 

Report to the Panel Kate Slemeck, Managing 
Director of St George’s) 

Panel to receive an overview of key 
issues and priorities  

Heathlands Proposal Report to the Panel Mark Creelman 
 

 

Report and 
Recommendations 
arising from the review 
of Employment 
opportunities for people 
with autism 

Report to the Panel Cllr Caroline Charles, 
Task Group Chair 

To agree the report and 
recommendations 

Work Programme 2023-
2024 

Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
HCOP Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2023-24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting date – 24th January 2024 (Deadline for reports – 5pm, 15th January 2024) 

P
age 67



 

 4 

 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 

Lead Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Budget and Business 
Plan 2023-2026 
 

Report to the Panel Councillor Billy Christie, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 

Scrutinise the budget and any send 
comments to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Adult Safeguarding - 
Annual Report to the 
Panel 
 

Report 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Independent Chair of 
the Safeguarding Panel; 
Catherine Dunn. 
 

To review work undertaken over the last 
12 months. 

How to keep people out 
of hospital  
 
 

Report to the Panel Barry Causer, Head of 
Strategic 
Commissioning  
 
Mark Creelman Place 
Executive, NHS SW 
London. 

To look at the work undertaken to treat 
people outside of a hospital setting 
The report will focus on: 
Primary care, Secondary care, Tertiary 
service, With a look at virtual wards – 
people cared for at home with remote 
monitoring.  
 

CQC Report John Morgan Update on preparations 
 

Work Programme 2023-
2024 

Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 
 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2023-24 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 68



 

 5 

Meeting Date – 14 February 2024 (Deadline for reports 5 February 2024) 
 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Health services for 
women  
Focus on: menopause,  
gynaecological issues, 
breast screening  
 
 

Report to the Panel Barry Causer, Head of 
Strategic Commissioning  
 
Mark Creelman Place 
Executive, NHS SW 
London. 

To review local health services and 
identify any gaps in provision 

Health services for men 
- Focus on prostate, 
heart and bowl cancer. 
 
 

Report to the
[...]
rs such as the ICB, Police, Health, Fire Brigade as well as colleagues internally in Adult Social Care. The MSAB Board reviewed and approved the final draft on 6 Dec 2023 and a previous draft was considered by the Strategic Safeguarding Group on 21 November 2023. The Annual Report will also be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 23 January 2024.
	5.2.	Comment and feedback from Healthier Communities and Older People Scrutiny will be shared with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Independent Chair for the Merton Safeguarding Adults Board.

	6	Timetable
	There are no financial or resource implications from this report as it  summarises activity over the past financial year March 2022 -March 2023

	7	Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1.	None arising from this report

	8	Legal and statutory implications
	8.1.	The Merton Safeguarding Adults Board has a statutory duty to produce an annual report outlining progress against the priorities in its Strategic Plan as specified in the Care Act.

	9	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	9.1.	N/A – none arising from this report

	10	Crime and Disorder implications
	10.1.	N/A – none arising from this report

	11	Risk management and health and safety implications
	11.1.	N/A – none arising from this report

	12	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	13	Background papers
	MSAB Strategic Plan 2021 - 2024


	Draft Annual Report 2022-23 MSAB 15 01 24 Scrutiny

	6 How to keep people out of hospital
	Subject:  Treating People outside a Hospital Setting
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1	 The purpose is to bring members of the Panel up to date with the latest initiatives to treat people outside a hospital setting where it is clinically appropriate to do so.

	2	Details
	2.1.	Hospital admission is necessary for people who are seriously injured or acutely unwell.  The treatment required in those cases can

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
24 JANUARY 2024 
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Andrew Howard, 
Councillor Simon McGrath and Councillor Slawek Szczepanski 
 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director of 
Finance & Digital), Phil Howell (Assistant Director for Strategy 
and Improvement) and Graham Terry (Assistant Director Adult 
Social Care) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Panel Members confirmed that these are a true and accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
  
A Member asked that St Georges return in six months to update on the maternity 
report (check if we have asked them to return). Scrutiny Officer to add to topic 
suggestions. 
  
  
4  BUDGET 2024/25 AND MTFS 2024-28 - CABINET PAPERS 15 JAN (Agenda 

Item 3a) 
 

Taken with Item 6. 
  
5  SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The report was presented by Aileen Buckton, Independent Chair, MSAB. 
  
Four key priorities in strategy: 

         Prevention and early detection  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

         Building and strengthening connections 
         Making safeguarding personal 
         Quality assurance 

  
There is a focus on educating residents on where concerns can be sent and building 
relationships with local communities on all aspects of safeguarding.  
  
Community Adult Safeguarding Champions Network was successfully launched. 
  
In response to questions: 

         ASC Board website has list of champions and contact details.  
         850 concerns raised is comparable to size of the Merton borough. 
         We are looking at whether we are reaching all the communities in Merton, 

including the Asian community, so we can ensure we are getting all the 
referrals that we should.  

         Independent Domestic Violence Advocate (IDVA) role added to Adult 
Safeguarding and First Response Team. (This is a standalone role to assist 
with incoming enquiries and work with people who are affected by domestic 
abuse).  

         Action: Aileen Buckton agreed to send out a detailed note about GDPR and 
how this is operated around in terms of safeguarding and confidentiality.  

         There is a national library of SAR’s and we take opportunities for learning 
from them.  

  
  
6  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2023-2026 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services to 
introduce the report. 
  
The draft Budget and Business Plan follows on from the first round of budget scrutiny 
performed in November and includes information on the government provisional 
settlement and the latest proposals agreed at Cabinet.  
Unfortunately the burden of funding vital local services has been passed to 
taxpayers, however we have been able to identify funds to further invest in some of 
these services (these are outlined in Cabinet papers) and remain confident this 
budget is reasonable and sustainable.  
  
The Executive Director for Adult Social Care expanded on the savings in the report. 
  

1.    JMC day centre – Proposal is that we rebuild the JMC day centre with 21 
supported living spaces above. This will be a saving because we can deflect 
people from residential care to supported living which will lead to better 
outcomes for residents.  

  
2.    Increasing reablement functions will prevent, reduce, and delay the need for 

adult social care. 
  



 

3 

3.    Mental Health Brokerage to sit within the Council’s Brokerage Team to 
negotiate the best prices. 

  
4.    Recommissioned Home Care providers – new set of providers. The CM2000 

system ensures accurate charging. 
  
In response to questions from Panel Members, the Executive Director for Adult Social 
Care and the Executive Director for Finance and Digital provided further information: 
  
  

         Inflation is one of the key pressures we are facing. 
         Financial Assessments maximise income by checking for eligible benefits.  
         ASC 56% of budget – Figures are indicative of most other Local Authorities 

and social care is a large portion of most other Councils’ budgets.  
         Benefits of Merton Council undertaking brokerage vs Trust – At Merton we 

have a skilled and dedicated brokerage team that can find the best 
placements and negotiate rates, rather than social workers and managers 
within the trust having to do this. This move will also give us a clearer line of 
sight in terms of the wider market. 

         2% ASC Precept is vital.  
         Fees and Charges – EQIA will be informed by the consultation. 
         Redevelopment of the new units of Riverside and JMC – Redevelop building 

and provide supported living.  
         We paid 8.9% more to providers this year because of inflation (We spend 

around £20m on nursing care). 
A Panel Member requested further detail on the capital spend of nearly £10m for 
Supported Living. Officers confirmed the details will be supplied and presented to the 
Healthier Communities Panel when available.  

  
  

The Cabinet Member added that although the new Government funding was 
announced today, we are far from receiving the funding that we need. We stand to 
receive £20m less this year than we did in 2010 (Received £93m in 2010. The 
coming year will see us receive £75m). 
  
  
7  HOW TO KEEP PEOPLE OUT OF HOSPITAL (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Mark Creelman gave an overview of the broad areas of work for this area. 
  
Access 

         Invested in telephone with 75% practices already using Cloud Based 
Telephony 

         Promoting use of NHS App 
         Online consultations available at every practice 
         Universal Care Plan being rolled out across health services - An NHS service 

that enables every Londoner to have their care and support wishes digitally 
shared with healthcare professionals across the capital. 



 

4 

         All practices are on track to enable prospective records access. 
  
Proactive Care 

         869 Care Home Beds covered by 10 practices. 
         Lead Practice for each Care Home  
         Care Planning and Reviews for all residents • Structured Medication Reviews  
         Individual case review (approx. 4000 patients discussed per year) 
         Care planning and review 

  
Prevention 

         Merton Health & Care Plan 2022 to 2024 - Start Well, Live Well and Age Well. 
         Cancer screening 
         Social prescribing 
         Immunisations 
         Mental Health - Work is being undertaken to review the crisis support offer 

available in SWL. 
         Virtual Wards and Hospital at Home 
         Community Services 

  
In response to questions, Mark Creelman provided further information: 

         Working with GP population to ensure same day access to appointments. 
         Feedback is important to us, with regards to those GP practices that still need 

to get it right, so we can offer them the correct training and support. 
         Extended Access Hubs can see your records. 
         Breast Cancer screening is delivered by St Georges. MC will pass on 

discussion re mobile van, the Wilson etc. 
         1st April 2023 – Primary care complaints became managed by ICB.  

  
The Chair thanked Mark Creelman for his attendance. 
  
8  CQC UPDATE (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Phil Howell, Assistant Director of Commissioning, updated the Panel on this work. 
  
The new Care Quality Commission (CQC) assurance framework for adult social care came 
into operation on the 1st of April 2023. The Act places a new duty on the CQC to assess 
local authorities’ delivery of adult social care duties under part 1 of the Care Act 2014. 
  
CQC Assurance is being rolled out nationally across Adult Social Care departments. 
Five local authorities volunteered to take part in pilot assurance activity in the autumn 
of 2023. The findings and individual assurance reports of these pilot assessments 
were published in November. 
  
The department has put itself forward for an LGA Peer Review in preparedness for 
assurance. This will take place in June 2024. 
  
A CQC inspection could occur at any point over the next 2 years. Over the next 3 
months the priorities will include ensuring that a self-assessment report is completed, 



 

5 

an action plan is completed, and the Information return is populated, and any gaps 
are highlighted and there is a plan in place. 
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
  


